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KHAN RESIDENCE
1634 DALLAS COURT., 
LOS ALTOS, CA 94024 

APN: 318-08-009
** Fire Sprinkler system will be provided and installed per 

NFPA 13D 2016 edition & SCCFD standard
** HERS VERFICATION REQUIRED

K
H

A
N

 R
E

SI
D

E
N

C
E

16
34

 D
A

L
L

A
S 

C
O

U
R

T
,

L
O

S 
A

L
T

O
S,

 C
A

 9
40

24
A

PN
: 3

18
-0

8-
00

9

SITE PARCEL MAP

DATE:

SITE VICINITY MAP

DRAWING INDEX :

A-1 ARCHITECTURAL COVER SHEET
A-2 EXISTING & PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A-3 PROPOSED FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM
A-4 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
A-5 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
A-6 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
A-7 STREET CAPE
A-8 ELEVATIONS
A-9 ELEVATIONS
A-10 PREVIOUS APPROVED ELEVATIONS
A-11 PREVIOUS APPROVED ELEVATIONS
A-12 CROSS SECTIONS
A-13 CONTEXT MAP

E1 EROSION AND DRAINAGE NOTES
E2 EROSION AND DRAINAGE PLAN
E3 EROSION AND DRAINAGE DETAILS

B1 TOPO GRAPHIC MAP
B2 TOPO GRAPHIC MAP
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CODE SECTION:

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY 
2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE
ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE
AND FEDERAL CODES, LAWS &
REGULATIONS.

PROJECT DATA:

CONS TYPE: V/B
OCCUPANCY: R3/U
ZONE: R-1- 10
TYPE: Single-Family
STORIES: 2 LEVEL
LOT SIZE: 10,133 SQ.FT

(E) BDR: 4 BDRS
(E) BATH: 2 FULL/ 1 HALF
(N) BDR: 5 BDRS
(N) BATH: 5 FULL  

GARAGE: 2 CARS GARAGE

SCOPE OF WORK:

1. ADDITION OF 366 SQ.FT LIVING SPACE TO THE FIRST LEVEL.
2. ADDITION OF 331 SQ.FT LIVING SPACE TO THE SECOND LEVEL.
3. REMODEL EXISTING KITCHEN AREA. INCLUDING NEW LAYOUT, CABINETRY,

APPLIANCES AND ISLAND.
4. RELOCATE STAIRS GOING TO SECOND LEVEL. CREATING SPACE FOR NEW

DINING, SITTING AND FORMAL FAMILY ROOM. 
5. NEW GUEST ROOM ON FIRST LEVEL.
6. REMODEL SECOND LEVEL. OPENING SPACE FOR NEW MASTER BEDROOM,

MASTER BATH AND LAUNDRY.
7. NEW ROOF FOR REMODELED SECOND LEVEL AND ENTRY AREA.

05.23.2018

OWNER: 
Amna & Farhan Khan
1634 Dallas Court, Los Altos, Ca 
Tel: 650-799-4144
Email: 1634dallasct@gmail.com
Designer:
Amna & Farhan Khan
1634 Dallas Court, Los Altos, Ca 
Tel: 650-799-4144
Email: 1634dallasct@gmail.com

HOUSE DATA:

LOT AREA: 10,133 SQ.FT

EXISTING HOUSE DATA:

(E) HOUSE 1ST LEVEL: 1576 SQ.FT
(E) HOUSE 2ND LEVEL:   737 SQ.FT
(E) GARAGE:   421 SQ.FT
TOTAL: (1576+737+421)/10133 = 26.9%

PROPOSED HOUSE DATA:

(N) HOUSE 1ST LEVEL: 1942 SQ.FT (366 SQ.FT HABITABLE SPACE
ADDITION)
(N) HOUSE 2ND LEVEL: 1068 SQ.FT (331 SQ.FT HABITABLE SPACE
ADDITION)
(N) COVERED PATIO: 112    SQ.FT (UN-HABITABLE)
(N) GARAGE:  421 SQ.FT
TOTAL: (1942+1068+421+112)/10133 = 34.96%

2475

24.42

PROPERTY LOCATION

1533
8600
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3543

707 3020

34.96PROPERTY LOCATION
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EXISTING SITE PLAN / SET BACKS
SCALE   1/8" = 1'

PROPOSED SITE PLAN / SET BACKS
SCALE  1/8" = 1'

05.23.2018

SECOND STORY OUTLINE

SECOND STORY OUTLINE

SECOND SIDE SET BACK

SECOND SIDE SET BACK
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DALLAS COURTDALLAS COURT

WATER METER SIZE 1" & SERVICE SIZE 1" COPPER
THE SIZE OF THE (N) WATER METER LINE MUST BE
ADEQUATE TO SERVICE THE ON-SITE FIRE
SPRINKLERS. THE REQUIRED SIZE SHALL BE
DETERMINED DURING THE FIRE SPRINKLERS
DESIGN.

DOUBLE LAYER OF # 15 UNDERLAYMENT AT ROOF
AREAS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 2:12 & 4:12 & ONE
LAYER FOR MORE THE 4:12 SLOPE
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SECTION      AREA     
A 369 SQ.FT
B 632 SQ.FT
B1 46   SQ.FT
C 300 SQ.FT
D 588 SQ.FT
F 428 SQ.FT
G 112 SQ.FT
TOTAL            2475 SQ.FT

SECTION      AREA     
G 253 SQ.FT
H 145 SQ.FT
I 236 SQ.FT
J 100 SQ.FT
K 278 SQ.FT
L 48  SQ.FT
L1 8    SQ.FT
TOTAL            1068 SQ.FT

TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 2475 + 1068 = 3543 SQ.FT/10,133 = 34.96%

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE: 2475 SQ.FT/10,133 = 24.42%

FAR PLAN - 1ST LEVEL  
SCALE  1/4" = 1'

FAR PLAN - 2ND LEVEL
SCALE             1/4" = 1'
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EXISTING 2ND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
SCALE       1/4" = 1'
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    NOTES: 
1) EXTERIOR LANDING NOTES:
A) LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7.75" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.  (CRC R311.3.2
B) SLOPE AT EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%. CRC R311.3
2) SHOWER AND TUB SURFACE NOTES:
A) SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A
NON ABSORBENTS SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CRC R307.2.
3) EGRESS WINDOWS

   ALL EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC R311.2: - MINIMUM OPENING REQUIREMENTS: 78" MINIMUM CLEAR
HEIGHT./ 32" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH./ 5.7 Sq.Ft MINIMUM    OPENED AREA // SILL HEIGHT: MAXIMUM 44" ABOVE FLOOR
FINISH. MINIMUM ENERGY REQUIREMENTS PER 2016 CA ENERGY CODE Code – Table 151-C U = 0.32 SHGC = 0.25 Zone 4
4) ATTIC FURNACE: PER CPC 508.4 AND CMC 304.1  
A) A 24" WIDE SOLID FLOORING ACCESS WAY. 
B) A LEVEL WORKING PLATFORM OF NOT LESS THAN 30"x30" SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE SERVICE SIDE OF THE
APPLIANCE.
5) TERMINATION OF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET FROM ANY OPENINGS INTO THE
BUILDING (I.E., DRYERS, BATH AND UTILITY FANS, ETC., MUST BE 3 FEET AWAY FROM DOORS, WINDOWS, OPENING
SKYLIGHTS OR ATTIC VENTS). CMC 502.2.1
6) KITCHEN: NO DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINE SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO A DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR FOOD
WASTE DISPOSER SIDE OF THE DISHWASHING MACHINE. LISTED AIR GAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FLOOD-LEVEL
(FL) MAKING AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE SINK OR DRAIN BOARD, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER. CPC SEC. 807.3

05.23.2018

MIN 42" HEIGHT GUARDRAIL 
AT ALL SIDE  OF STAIR 
PER DETAIL 2

MIN 42" HEIGHT GUARDRAIL 
AT ALL SIDE  OF STAIR 
PER DETAIL 2/A-11

NEW THANKLESS WATER HEATER

GARAGE WALL NOTES:
ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL 5/8" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD TO BE APPLIED AT ALL
WALLS OF GARAGE

GARAGE DOOR NOTE: 
SOLID, HONEY COMB STEEL, &
SELF CLOSING, SELF LATCHING
DEVICE OR 20 MINS DOOR

LAUNDRY DOOR TO HAVE OPENING OF
MIN. 100 SQ.IN. 
AT THE BOTTOM FOR MAKE UP AIR
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PROPOSED 1ST LEVEL ROOF PLAN
SCALE  1/4" = 1'

ROOF DATA :

Existing Conditions :

Existing First Level Roof Area: 1801 Sq.Ft
Existing Second Level Roof Area: 741 Sq.Ft

Total Roof Area: 1801+741 = 2542 Sq.Ft

TOTAL AREA OF MODIFIED = 161 Sq.Ft Second Level
TOTAL AREA OF MODIFIED = 800+53 Sq.Ft First Level

50 % OF 2542 Sq.Ft = 1271 Sq.Ft ALLOWED MODIFIED/REPLACE 
TOTAL MODIFIED/REPLACED = 161+800+53 = 1014 Sq.Ft < 1271 Sq.Ft OKAY

(E) REMAINING PART OF THE ROOF

PROPOSED 2ND LEVEL ROOF PLAN
SCALE  1/4" = 1' A-6

161 SQ.FT MODIFIED ROOF OF EXISTING HOUSE
(N) ROOF AREA

800 SQ.FT MODIFIED ROOF OF EXISTING HOUSE

(E) REMAINING PART OF THE ROOF

(E) REMAINING PART OF THE ROOF

PR
O

PO
SE

D
 R

O
O

F 
PL

A
N

53 SQ.FT MODIFIED ROOF OF EXISTING HOUSE

DOUBLE LAYER OF # 15 UNDERLAYMENT AT ROOF
AREAS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 2:12 & 4:12 & ONE
LAYER FOR MORE THE 4:12 SLOPE

DOUBLE LAYER OF # 15 UNDERLAYMENT AT ROOF
AREAS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 2:12 & 4:12 & ONE
LAYER FOR MORE THE 4:12 SLOPE
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PROPOSED ELECTRICAL PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

ST
R

E
E

T
 S

C
A

PE

A-13

WP

REQUIRED LIGHTING NOTES: 

A) ALL LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY (I.E. PIN BASED CFL; PULSE -START MH, HPS, GU24 SOCKETS OTHER
THAN LEDS, LED LUMINAIRES WITH INTEGRAL SOURCE, ETC) CEC TABLE 150.0A.

B) SCREW BASED PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTURE MUST CONTAIN SCREW-BASED JA8 (JOINT
APPENDIX 8) COMPLIANT LAMPS. JA8 COMPLIANT LIGHT SOURCES MUST BE MARKED AS "JA8-2016" OR
"JA8-2016-E" CEC 150.0(K)G.

C) ALL JA8 COMPLIANT LIGHT SOURCES IN THE FOLLWOING LOCATIONS ARE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY
SENSORS OR DIMMERS.

I) CEILING RECESSED DAM LIGHT LUMINARIES.
II) LED LUMINARIES WITH INTEGRAL SOURCES.
III) PIN-BASED. LED LAMPS (MR16, AR-III, ETC.,)
IV) G0-24 BASED LED LIGHT SOURCES.
D) AT LEAST ONE FIXTURE IN EACH BATHROOM CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR. CEC 150(K)2J.
E) AT LEAST ONE FIXTURE IN EACH LAUNDRY ROOM CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSOR. 150(K)2J.
F) ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING AS HIGH EFFICACY WITH MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 150.0(K)3:
I) PHOTO CONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR.

II) PHOTO CONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL.
III) ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH CONTROL.
IV) ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS.

WP

WP

WP

MIN 50 CFM EXHAUST FAN REQUIRED

VACANCY SWITCH

WP

FUTURE EV CHARGING STATION
INSTALL A LISTED RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208-240-VOLT BRANCH
CIRCUIT.
RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE NOT LESS THAN TRADE SIZE 1 (NOMINAL 1-INCH INSIDE DIA.
RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT THE MAING SERIVES OR SUBPANEL AND REMINATE
INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURES IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE
PROPOSED LOCATION OF AN EV CHARGE.
RACEWAYS ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED, INACCESSIBLE OR
CONCEALED AREA AND SPACES.
SERVICE PANEL AND/OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40 AMP.
MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT AND SPACE RESERVED TO PERMIT
INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT PRETECTIVE DEVICE.

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

MIN 50 CFM EXHAUST REQ.

WP

WP

WPWP

WPWP

WP

WP

VANACY SWITCH

GARBAGE DISPOSAL

MIN 50 CFM EXHAUST REQ.

FRIDGE OUTLET

MIN 100 CFM EXHASUT HOOD REQ.

2016 GENERAL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS:

1) PROVIDE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER AT ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPL 125 VOLT,
SINGLE-PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED INDWELLING UNIT FAMILY
ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLOS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS,
RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR
AREAS.

2) ALL 125-VOLT, 15-AN 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER RESISTANT
RECEPTACLES (CEC 406.11)

3) PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE WEATHER-RESISTANT TYPE RECEPTACLE IN A WEATHERPROOF
ENCLOSURE AT THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE DWELLING. (CEC 210.52 (E)(1) & 406.8(B)(1))

4) ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS SHALL HAVE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL
(CEC 210.8):

A) BATHROOM, GARAGES, OUTDOORS, CRAWL SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS
B) KITCHEN COUNTERTOP SURFACES
C) LAUNDRY, UTILITY, AND WET BAR SINKS (WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE EDGE OF SINK)

DISHWASHER DEDICATED

DISHWASHER DEDICATED

GARBAGE DISPOSAL

FRIDGE OUTLET

VACANCY SWITCH

VACANCY SWITCH

MIN 50 CFM EXHAUST REQ.

IMPORTANT NOTE:
1. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION, THE COMPLETED CF2R-LTG-01-E INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE PROVIDED BY THE

LIGHTING INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR TO THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR.
2. VENTILATION HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE MERV 6 FILTERS OR BETTER. CEC 150.0(M)12B.

WP

WP

WP

WP

WP

vacancy switch
vacancy light fixture

WP

LIVING AREA VENTILATION:
(22x20x8%) + (18.5x12x8%)
35.2 + 17.76
= 52.96 Sq.Ft. Required for supply ventilation.
= 18'x8x (1) = 144 Sq.Ft.

= 5'x4'x (1) = 20 Sq.Ft.

= 3'x7'x (2) = 42 Sq.Ft.

= 206Sq.Ft.
TOTAL = 206 Sq.Ft. of supply ventilation provided.

NOTE:
Whole building ventilation requirement, according to Eq. 4.1a
(from ASHRAE 62.2) is 89.66 CFM. According to table 7.1 (from
ASHRAE 62.2) with Flex Duct at 5 inch diameter, the length can be
a maximum of 70 feet at straight duct without elbows. This provide
us with whole house building ventilation at 92.79 CFM.
VENTILATION TO HAVE MAX. SOUND RATING OF 1 SONE.

INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION:
(EXCLUDING PORCH AREA)
Q(FAN) = 0.01 (Floor Area) + 7.5(N. Bd + 1)

= 0.01 (3458) + 7.5 (5 +1)
= 34.58 + 455
= 79.58 CFM

FAN MODEL : AERO PURE SLIM-FIT
VENTILATION FAN AP90-S G6-NICKEL

INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION FAN MODEL:
FIT VENTILATION FAN AP90-S G6, NICKEL

KITCHEN HOOD:
MINIMUM 100 CFM INTERMITTENT AIRFLOW
FOR THE KITCHEN RANGE HOOD/
MICROWAVE HOOD COMBINATION
RANGE HOOD TO BE VENTED TO THE
OUTSIDE THRU LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM.
CEC SECTION 150(o)

NEW 200 AMP

NEW GAS METER

NEW TANKLESS WATER HEATER
GAS LINE WITH MIN CAPACITY OF AT
LEAST 200,000 BTU/HR

WP

NEW AC UNIT
PER DETAIL 1

DETAIL 1

NEW TANKLESS WATER HEATER
GAS LINE WITH MIN CAPACITY OF AT
LEAST 200,000 BTU/HR WP

GAS SHUTOFF VALVE

GAS SHUTOFF VALVE

W/ HUMIDITY CONTROL

subpanel location

SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIREMENTS 

ALL CONSTRUCTION, INTERIOR REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS REQUIRING A PERMIT
OCCUR, THE DWELLING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

SMOKE DETECTORS: REQUIRED IN ALL BEDROOMS, AT ALL HALLWAYS LEADING TO
BEDROOMS, AND AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL INCLUDING BASEMENTS.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED TOGETHER IN SERIES WITH BATTERY
BACK UP.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS/ALARMS: REQUIRED ON EVERY HABITABLE LEVEL
OF A RESIDENCE THAT CONTAINS A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE AND IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS AND ON EACH LEVEL OF THE DWELLING
UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENT PER CRC R315. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
HARD-WIRED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP (SEE CRC R315.1.1 FOR EXCEPTIONS).

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
- ALL WINDOWS SHALL BE DUAL PANE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. AND SAFETY GLASS (TEMPERED GLASS) TO BE
PROVIDED FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS ADJACENT TO OPENINGS. ALL WINDOWS IN BATHS, AND IN WINDOWS WHERE
EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE FLOOR.
- CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR INSULATION FOR R-19 WALL, R-38 CEILING OR BETTER.
- WATER METER MUST BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND MUST NOT BE LOCATED IN DRIVE OR APPROACH
WHERE REQUIRED.
- ALL WEATHER STRIPPING, CAULKING, AND SEALING OF EXTERIOR DOORS, WINDOWS, AND BLDG. ENVELOPE OPENINGS,
AS REQUIRED BY THE C.R.C. SHALL BE SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION.
- ALL MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED.
- NAILING SPECIFIED WITHIN THE STRUCTURE CALCULATIONS AND DETAIL SHALL BE DONE USING COMMON NAILS.
PROVIDE I.C.C APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF AN ALTERNATE FASTENER.
- PIPING IN UNCONDITIONED SPACE LEADING TO AND FROM WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH AN INSTALLED
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3 OR GREATER FOR FIVE FEET OF PIPE CLOSEST TO THE WATER HEATER, OR WHATEVER
SHORTER LENGTH IS IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES.
- FOR KITCHEN, A CLEAR PASSAGEWAY OF NOT LESS THAN 3-FEET BETWEEN THE COUNTER FRONTS AND APPLIANCE OR
COUNTER FRONTS AND WALLS. CBC 1208.1
BATHROOMS & KITCHEN:
a. 22" MIN SHOWER DOOR CLEARANCE
b. TEMPER GLAZING FOR THE SHOWER DOOR AND SLIDING WINDOWS. CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE FOR SHOWER WALLS.
c. LAVATORY FACETS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM OR LESS AT 60 PSI. ( CALGREEN 4.303.1)
d. WATER CLOSETS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF 1.28 GALLONS/FLUSH OR LESS. ( CALGREEN 4.303.1)
e. CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE (IE. DUROCK OR WONDERBOARD.ETC) FOR TILE APPLICATION SURROUNDING THE BATH

TUB WALLS.
f. KITCHEN FAUCETS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM OR LESS AT 60 PSI. (CALGREEN 4.303.1)
g. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH

A NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CRC R307.2.
- ALL HOSE BIBS INSTALLED SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED NON-REMOVABLE TYPE BACK FLOW PREVENTION
DEVICE.
- BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, ETC., SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL
VENTILATION BY MEANS OF OPENABLE EXTERIOR OPENINGS W/AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1/20 OF THE FLOOR AREA W/
MIN. OF 1-1/2 SQ.FT. OR 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.
- WALL SURFACE BEHIND CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER FIN. WALL MATERIALS SUBJECT TO WATER SPLASH SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIALS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY WATER. (APPROVED WR GYP. BD. INSTALLED ACC. TO C.B.C
4712.)
- PRIOR TO BUILDING FINAL INSPECTION AN 'APPLIANCE CERTIFICATE', SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER OR GEN. CONTRACTOR,
SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION.
- TUB/SHOWER AND WATER CLOSET REQUIREMENTS:
a. THE MIXING VALVE IN A SHOWER (INCLUDING OVER A TUB) SHALL BE PRESSURE BALANCING SET AT A MAXIMUM 120

DEGREE F. THE WATER-FILLER VALVE IN BATHTUBS/WHIRLPOOLS SHALL HAVE A TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE SET
AT A MAXIMUM OF 120 DEGREE F. THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT CANNOT BE USED TO MEET THESE PROVISIONS.
(CPC 408.3, 409.4)

b. NEW OR RECONFIGURED SHOWER STALL SHALL BE A MINIMUM FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1,024 SQUARE INCHES, BE
CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30 INCH DIAMETER CIRCLE. ANY DOORS SHALL SWING OUT OF THE ENCLOSURE HAVE A
CLEAR OPENING OF 22 INCHES MINIMUM. (CPC 408.5, 408.6)

c. SHOWER STALLS AND BATHTUB WITH SHOWER HEADS INSTALLED, SHALL HAVE WALLS FINISHED WITH A NON-
ABSORBENT SURFACE FOR A MINIMUM OF 6 FEET ABOVE FLOOR. (CBC 1210 AND CRC R307.2)

d. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF 30 INCHES WIDE (15 INCHES ON CENTER) AND 24 INCHES IN FRONT)
(CPC 402.5).

e. WHERE THE WATER CLOSET (OR OTHER PLUMBING FIXTURE) COMES INTO CONTACT WITH THE WALL OR FLOOR THE
JOINT SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED TO BE WATERTIGHT. (CPC 402.2)

- LOCATE AND EXPOSE ALL PROPERTY CORNERS AND STRING THE SIDE YARD PROPERTY LINES PRIOR TO FOUNDATION
INSPECTION.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CITY, COUNTY AND STATE STANDARDS, AND SECTIONS OF CBC, CRC,

CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, CPC, CEC, IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT, THE HIGHER STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL
PREVAIL.

2 IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE DESIGNER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN
OR NOT SHOWN ON PLANS.

3. ELEVATIONS AND DISTANCES SHOWN ON PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARIES. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBILITIES TO VERIFY SUCH ELEVATIONS AND DISTANCES IN THE FIELD FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES.

4. PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, ALL NECESSARY BUILDING, PLUMING, ELECTRICAL PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE
APPROVED AGENCY BY THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR AT HIS COST.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS, PG&E, PACIFIC BELL AND OTHER PARTICIPANT
ENTITIES.

6. FIELD VERIFY ALL WORK AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
7. USE 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. DF#2. AND AN EXTRA STUD UNDER TRUSS.
8. FINGER JOINTED STUDS IN STRUCTURAL WALLS (BEARING OR SHEAR) SHALL BE APPROVED AND ARE NOT ALLOWED AT HOLDOWN

LOCATIONS.
9. ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS, SHOWER DOORS AND TUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS AND LABELED SAFETY GLAZING.

ALL WINDOWS SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM STANDARD AS ESTABLISHED BY THE CRC.
10. PROVIDE AN EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 75 CFM TO REST ROOMS.
11. FLASH ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS W/G.I. OR ALUMINUM ON KRAFT PAPER OR 15# FELT, SO AS TO BE TOTALLY WATER PROOF AS PER

CBC 1402.
12. PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS AT ALL BEDROOMS & HALLWAYS AS REQUIRED (MIN. 3' FROM AC RETURN/VENTS).
13. NAILING SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF CBC TABLE 2301.10.1. CRC R602.3(1)

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

ALL WINDOWS SHALL BE DUAL PANE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. S.G.W. = HORIZONTAL SLIDING GLASS
WINDOW. S.H.W, = VERTICAL SLIDING SINGLE HUNG WINDOW. FXD. GLS. = FIXED GLASS. STD. GLS. =
STAINED GLASS. PR. DR; = FRENCH DOOR-. S.G.D. = SLIDING TEMP. GLASS DOOR. ALUM. THRES. =
ALUMINUM THRESHOLD.

ALL ROOMS WITH FIXED GLASS WINDOWS TO HAVE A MIN. OF 5 AIR CHANGES PER HR.

ALL EXHAUST FANS TO HAVE DAMPERS.

SAFETY GLASS (TEMPERED GLASS) TO BE PROVIDED FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS ADJACENT TO OPENINGS.
ALL WINDOWS IN BATHS, AND IN WINDOWS WHERE EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE OF GLAZING IS LESS THAN 18"
ABOVE FLOOR.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR INSULATION FOR R-13 WALL, R-19 CEILING
OR BETTER.

WATER METER MUST BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND MUST NOT BE LOCATED IN DRIVE OR
APPROACH WHERE REQUIRED.

ALL WEATHER STRIPPING, CAULKING, AND SEALING OF EXTERIOR DOORS, WINDOWS, AND BLDG.
ENVELOPE OPENINGS, AS REQUIRED BY THE C.R.C. SHALL BE SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION.

ALL MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED.

NAILING SPECIFIED WITHIN THE STRUCTURE CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS SHALL BE DONE USING COMMON
NAILS. PROVIDE I.C.C. APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF AN ALTERNATE FASTENER.

PIPING IN UNCONDITIONED SPACE LEADING TO AND FROM WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH AN
INSTALLED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3 OR GREATER FOR FIVE FEET OF PIPE CLOSEST TO THE WATER
HEATER, OR WHATEVER SHORTER LENGTH IS IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES.

BASEMENTS (EXCEPT THOSE ONLY FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND NOT OVER 200 SQFT IN FLOOR
AREA), HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY
EXCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. R310.1
a. MIN. NET CLEAR OPENABLE DIMENTION OF 24 INCHES IN HEIGHT. R.310.1.2
b. MIN. NET CLEAR OPENABLE DIMENTION OF 20 INCHES IN WIDTH. R310.1.3
c. MIN NET CLEAR OPENABLE DIMENTSION OF 5.7 SQFT IN AREA. GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A

MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5 SQFT. 310.1.1
d. OPENING SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR. R.

310.1

FOR KITCHEN, A CLEAR PASSAGEWAY OF NOT LESS THAN 3-FEET BETWEEN THE COUNTER FRONTS AND
APPLIANCE OR COUNTER FRONTS AND WALLS. CBC 1208.1

BATHROOMS & KITCHEN:
a. 22" MIN SHOWER DOOR CLEARANCE
b. TEMPER GLAZING FOR THE SHOWER DOOR AND SLIDING WINDOWS. CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE FOR

SHOWER WALLS.
c. LAVATORY FACETS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM OR LESS AT 60 PSI. ( CALGREEN 4.303.1)
d. WATER CLOSETS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF 1.28 GALLONS/FLUSH OR LESS. ( CALGREEN 4.303.1)
e. CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE (IE. DUROCK OR WONDERBOARD.ETC) FOR TILE APPLICATION

SURROUNDING THE BATH TUB WALLS.
f. KITCHEN FAUCETS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM OR LESS AT 60 PSI. (CALGREEN 4.303.1)

g. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE
FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR PER
CRC R307.2.

ALL HOSE BIBBS INSTALLED SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED NON-REMOVABLE TYPE BACK FLOW
PREVENTION DEVICE.

PROVIDE ADDRESS POSTED AT JOB SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

DRYER VENT SHALL NOT EXCEED A COMBINED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL LENGTH OF 14' INCLUDING TWO
90 DEGREE ELBOWS.

LOCATE AND EXPOSE ALL PROPERTY CORNERS & STRING THE SIDE YARD PROPERTY LINES PRIOR TO
FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

WATER HEATER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A TEMP. AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE HAVING A FULL SIZED
COPPER DRAIN TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING,

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, ETC., SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
NATURAL VENTILATION BY MEANS OF OPENABLE EXTERIOR OPENINGS W/AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1/20
OF THE FLOOR AREA W/MIN. OF 1-1/2 SQ.FT. OR 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

WALL SURFACE BEHIND CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER FIN. WALL MATERIALS SUBJECT TO WATER SPLASH
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIALS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY WATER. (APPROVED WR GYP. BD.
INSTALLED ACC. TO C.B.C 4712.)

AS PER C.B.C. STANDARD 412 PROVIDE:
1) PEEP HOLE OR VISION PANEL
2) STEEL PLATE @ DEAD BOLT STRIKER.
3) WINDOWS TO MEET MIN. STANDARDS.

INSULATION SHALL CONFORM TO FLAME SPREAD RATINGS & SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENT (C.B.C.
2-5311, SEC. 1712 & 1713)

UPON INSTALLATION OF INSULATION, AN INSULATION CERTIFICATE, SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER & BUILDER
SHALL BE POSTED. (TITLE 24 PART 2, CH. 2-53)

PRIOR TO BUILDING FINAL INSPECTION AN 'APPLIANCE CERTIFICATE', SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER OR GEN.
CONTRACTOR, SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION.

REQUIRED NOTE:
1) ALTERED OR REPLACEMENT LENGTH OF DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL NOT EXCEED 40 FEET.

CEC 150.2
2) NO DISHWASHING MACHINE SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO A DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR FOOD

DISPOSER WITHOUT THE USE OF AN APPROVED AIR GAP FITTING ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE
DISHWASHING MACHINE. CPC SECTION 807.4.

ADDITIONAL NOTES:
1. JOB CARDS TO BE AVAILABLE FOR SIGNATURE AT JOB SITE.
2 PROVIDE A DIMENSIONED COPY OF THE FLOOR PLAN FOR THE COUNTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE.
3. PROVIDE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE OR OTHER CERTIFICATE OF FEES PAID FROM THE SCHOOL DISTRICT HAVING JURISDICTION

OVER THE SITE FOR PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION.
4. ADDRESS NUMBERS TO BE VISIBLE FROM THE ROAD WITH NUMERALS THAT ARE 4" HIGH OR HIGHER.
5. SURFACE WATER SHALL BE DRAINED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING FOR THE FIRST 10' BY AT LEAST 5% GRADE. THE OVERALL LOT

DRAINAGE MUST BE NOT LESS THAN 1%.
6. A FIRE ESCAPE WINDOW SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EVERY BEDROOM WHERE THERE IS NOT A DOOR TO THE EXTERIOR WITH A SILL

HIGH OF NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. SUCH WINDOW SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPERABLE AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7
SQ. FT. WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 24" IN HEIGHT OR 20" IN WIDTH THAT WILL OPEN ONTO A STREET, ALLEY, YARD OR
EXTERIOR COURT.

7. MINIMUM FINISHED WIDTH FOR A CORRIDOR IS NOT LESS THAN 36".
8. WATER CLOSET (TOILET) COMPARTMENT MUST HAVE NOT LESS THAN 15" CENTERLINE OF BODET TO RIM AND NOT LESS THAN 24"

CLEAR IN FRONT OF THE UNIT AS PER CPC 407.6.
9. BETWEEN GARAGE AND RESIDENCE INSTALL MINIMUM 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ONE-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANT WALLBOARD FROM

CONCRETE TO ROOF SHEATHING OF GARAGE SIDE OF ALL COMMON WALLS.
10. GLASS WINDOWS AND DOORS THAT ARE SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT, WITH 24" OF DOOR, CLOSER THAN 60" ABOVE AN EXTERIOR

WALKING SURFACE OR WITHIN 18" OF AN INTERIOR FLOOR MUST BE TEMPERED GLASS OR REQUIRES A PROTECTIVE GRILL AS PER
CRC R308.4.

11. WATER HEATERS, FURNACES AND ELECTRIC OUTLETS MUST BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 18" ABOVE GARAGE FLOOR OR CONCRETE
SLAB. STRAP WATER HEATER FOR SEISMIC BRACING.

12. LATH PLASTER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 2512.1.
13. PROVIDE WEEP SCREEDS NOT LESS THAN 4" ABOVE THE EARTH OR NOT LESS THAN 2" ABOVE PAVED AREAS.
14. FOAM TYPE UNDERLAY REQUIRES A WATERPROOF FACING STUCCO. SUBMIT SPECIFICATIONS AND ICC REPORT NUMBER OF TYPE

TO BE USED.
15. SHOWER STALLS AND TUBS ENCLOSURES TO HAVE SAFETY GLAZING. SHOWER DOORS MAY NOT BE LESS THAN 22" MINIMUM

WIDTH.
16. MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS MUST SUPPLY 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN BATH AND LAUNDRY ROOMS,
17. PROVIDE 12" SQ. TUB ACCESS OR SOLVENT WELD TUB TRAP JOINTS PER CPC.
18. PROVIDE BACKDRAFT DAMPERS TO ALL VENTS TO THE OUTSIDE.
19. DISTANCE BETWEEN RANGE TOP AND CABINET ABOVE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 30" UNPROTECTED, 24" PROTECTED AND NOT

LESS THE RANGE MANUFACTURERS SPECS. FOR HORIZONTAL DISTANCE (OR MIN. 6" IF NOT SPECIFIED).
20. WATERPROOF GYPSUM BOARD UNDERLAY AT SHOWERS, TUBS AND OTHER SURFACES ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY WATER IS NOT

ALLOWED AS PER GA-216 OR ASTM C840.
21. INTERIOR WALL SURFACES TO BE 1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD (FLAMESPREAD GLASS III OR BETTER) UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
22. BUGSCREEN TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.
23. NEW ROOFING TO BE CLASS "C" ROOF COVERING OR BETTER. THE INSTALLER SHALL PROVIDE A CERTIFICATION TO THE BUILDING

DIVISION PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

INSULATION NOTES:

AFTER INSTALLING INSULATION, THE INSULATION INSTALLER SHALL POST IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN THE BUILDING A
CERTIFICATE SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER AND THE BUILDER STATING THAT THE INSTALLATION CONFORMS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
TITLE 24, PART 2, CHAPTER 2 53, AND THE MATERIALS INSTALLED CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CHAPTER 2, SUB
CHAPTER 2, ART. 3. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL STATE THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND MATERIALS INSTALLED 'R' VALUE, AND (IN
APPLICATIONS OF LOOSE FILL INSULATION), THE MINIMUM INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT CONSISTENT WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S LABELED DENSITY FOR THE DESIRED 'R' VALUE. SECTION 1403(d) TITLE 24, CALC.

BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE ORIGINAL OCCUPANT WITH A LIST OF THE HEATING, COOLING, WATER HEATING AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS
AND CONSERVATION OR SOLAR DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING AND INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO USE THEM EFFICIENTLY. SEC.
1403(e) TITLE 24, CALCS.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CITY, COUNTY AND STATE STANDARDS, AND SECTIONS OF CBC, CRC,
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, CPC, CEC, IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT, THE HIGHER STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL
PREVAIL.

2 IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE DESIGNER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN
OR NOT SHOWN ON PLANS.

3. ELEVATIONS AND DISTANCES SHOWN ON PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY VARIES. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBILITIES TO VERIFY SUCH ELEVATIONS AND DISTANCES IN THE FIELD FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES.

4. PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, ALL NECESSARY BUILDING, PLUMING, ELECTRICAL PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE
APPROVED AGENCY BY THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR AT HIS COST.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS, PG&E, PACIFIC BELL AND OTHER PARTICIPANT
ENTITIES.

6. FIELD VERIFY ALL WORK AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
7. USE 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. DF#2. AND AN EXTRA STUD UNDER TRUSS.
8. FINGER JOINTED STUDS IN STRUCTURAL WALLS (BEARING OR SHEAR) SHALL BE APPROVED AND ARE NOT ALLOWED AT HOLDOWN

LOCATIONS.
9. ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS, SHOWER DOORS AND TUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS AND LABELED SAFETY GLAZING.

ALL WINDOWS SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM STANDARD AS ESTABLISHED BY THE CRC.
10. PROVIDE AN EXHAUST FAN CAPABLE OF PROVIDING 75 CFM TO REST ROOMS.
11. FLASH ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS W/G.I. OR ALUMINUM ON KRAFT PAPER OR 15# FELT, SO AS TO BE TOTALLY WATER PROOF AS PER

CBC 1402.
12. PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS AT ALL BEDROOMS & HALLWAYS AS REQUIRED (MIN. 3' FROM AC RETURN/VENTS).
13. NAILING SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF CBC TABLE 2304.9.1. CRC R602.3(1)

ADDITIONAL NOTES
1 Automatic controllers shall be weather- or soil moisture-based controllers that automatically adjust

irrigation in response to changes in plant watering needs as weather or soil conditions change.2 -
Weather-based controllers without integral rain sensors or communication systems that account for
rainfall shall have a separate wired or wireless rain sensor which connects or communicates with the
controller(s).

2 Specify the areas needing rodent proofing are sole/bottom plates. Annular spaces around pipes,
electric cables, conduits, or other openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be closed
with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency to
prevent passage of rodents.

3 Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed woodstove or
pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA Phase II emission limits where applicable. Woodstoves, pellet
stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with all applicable local ordinances.

4 At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final startup of the
heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air intake and distribution
component openings shall be covered. Tape, plastic, sheet metal or other methods acceptable to the
enforcing agency to reduce the amount of water, dust and debris entering the system may be used.

5 Adhesives, sealants and caulks used on the project shall meet the requirements of the following
standards unless more stringent local orregional air pollution or air quality management district rules
apply: 1 - Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers, and
caulks shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules
where applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as applicable. Such products shall also comply
with Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride,
methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for aerosol products as
specified in Subsection 2 below.2 - Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and
sealant or caulking compounds (in units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1
pound and do not consist of more than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards
and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of the California
Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94507.

6 Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the Air Resources Board
Architectural Suggested Control Measure, unless more stringent local limits apply. The VOC content
limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories shall be
determined by classifying the coating as Flat, Nonflat, or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its
gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37, of the 2007 California Air Resources Board,
Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat, or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit.

7 Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-Weighted MIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)
(3) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds and ozone
depleting substances, in Section 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2) of the California Code of Regulations, Title
17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District shall additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of
Regulation 8, Rule 49.

8 i) All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and product requirements of one
of the following: 1 - Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label Plus Program2 - California Department
of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical
Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.1, February 2010 (also
known as Specification 01350.)3 - NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level4 - Scientific Certifications Systems
Indoor Advantage™ Gold

8 ii) All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the Carpet and
Rug Institute's Green Label Program.
9 Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply

with one or more of the following: 1 - VOC emission limits defined in the Collaborative for High
Performance Schools (CHPS) High Performance Products Database.2 - Products compliant with CHPS
criteria certified under the Greenguard Children & Schools program.3 - Certification under the
Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program. 4 - Meet the California Department of
Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical
Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1, February 2010 (also
known as Specification 01350.)

10 Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used
on the interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in
the Air Resources Board's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et. seq.)
Definition of Composite Wood Products: Composite wood products include hardwood plywood,
particleboard, and medium density fiberboard. "Composite wood products" do not include hardboard,
structural plywood, structural panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued
laminated timber, prefabricated wood I-joists, or finger-jointed lumber, all as specified in CCR, Title
17, Section 93120.1(a).
11.Heating and air conditioning systems shall be sized, designed, and equipment selected using the
following methods: 1 - The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J
- 2004 (Residential Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or
methods.2 - Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2009 (Residential Duct
Systems), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.3 - Select heating and
cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2004 (Residential Equipment Selection) or
other equivalent design software or methods.Exception: Use of alternate design temperatures
necessary to ensure the system functions are acceptable.
12.HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper installation of HVAC systems and
equipment by a recognized training or certification program. Examples of acceptable HVAC training
and certification programs include but are not limited to the following: 1 - State certified
apprenticeship programs.2 - Public utility training programs.3 - Training programs sponsored by trade,
labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations.4 - Programs sponsored by
manufacturing organizations.5 - Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

ADDITIONAL NOTES
1 Automatic controllers shall be weather- or soil moisture-based controllers that automatically adjust

irrigation in response to changes in plant watering needs as weather or soil conditions change.2 -
Weather-based controllers without integral rain sensors or communication systems that account for
rainfall shall have a separate wired or wireless rain sensor which connects or communicates with the
controller(s).

2 Specify the areas needing rodent proofing are sole/bottom plates. Annular spaces around pipes,
electric cables, conduits, or other openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be closed
with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency to
prevent passage of rodents.

3 Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed woodstove or
pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA Phase II emission limits where applicable. Woodstoves, pellet
stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with all applicable local ordinances.

ADDITIONAL NOTES
4. Adhesives, sealants and caulks used on the project shall meet the requirements of the following
standards unless more stringent local orregional air pollution or air quality management district rules
apply: 1 - Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers, and
caulks shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules
where applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as applicable. Such products shall also comply
with Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride,
methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for aerosol products as specified
in Subsection 2 below.2 - Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or
caulking compounds (in units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and
do not consist of more than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other
requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of the California Code of
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94507.
5. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the Air Resources Board
Architectural Suggested Control Measure, unless more stringent local limits apply. The VOC content
limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories shall be
determined by classifying the coating as Flat, Nonflat, or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its
gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37, of the 2007 California Air Resources Board,
Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat, or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit.
6. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-Weighted MIR Limits for ROC in Section
94522(a)(3) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds and
ozone depleting substances, in Section 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2) of the California Code of Regulations,
Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District shall additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits
of Regulation 8, Rule 49.
7. i) All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and product requirements of one
of the following: 1 - Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label Plus Program2 - California Department of
Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions
from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as
Specification 01350.)3 - NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level4 - Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor
Advantage™ Gold
8. ii) All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the Carpet and
Rug Institute's Green Label Program.
9. Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall
comply with one or more of the following: 1 - VOC emission limits defined in the Collaborative for High
Performance Schools (CHPS) High Performance Products Database.2 - Products compliant with CHPS
criteria certified under the Greenguard Children & Schools program.3 - Certification under the Resilient
Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program. 4 - Meet the California Department of Public
Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from
Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as
Specification 01350.)
10 Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used
on the interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in
the Air Resources Board's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et. seq.)
Definition of Composite Wood Products: Composite wood products include hardwood plywood,
particleboard, and medium density fiberboard. "Composite wood products" do not include hardboard,
structural plywood, structural panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued
laminated timber, prefabricated wood I-joists, or finger-jointed lumber, all as specified in CCR, Title
17, Section 93120.1(a).
11.Heating and air conditioning systems shall be sized, designed, and equipment selected using the
following methods: 1 - The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J
- 2004 (Residential Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or
methods.2 - Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2009 (Residential Duct
Systems), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.3 - Select heating and
cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2004 (Residential Equipment Selection) or
other equivalent design software or methods.Exception: Use of alternate design temperatures
necessary to ensure the system functions are acceptable.
12.HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper installation of HVAC systems and
equipment by a recognized training or certification program. Examples of acceptable HVAC training
and certification programs include but are not limited to the following: 1 - State certified
apprenticeship programs.2 - Public utility training programs.3 - Training programs sponsored by trade,
labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations.4 - Programs sponsored by
manufacturing organizations.5 - Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

CRAWLSPACE VENTING CALCULATIONS:

Required 1884 Sq.Ft * 1/150 = 12.56 Sq.Ft * 144 = 1808.64 Sq.In = Required
(33) 14" x 4" = 56 Sq.In for each * (33) = 1848 Sq.In > 1808.64 Sq.In (Okay)

ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS:

2nd Floor Required: 1574 Sq.Ft * 1/150 = 10.4 Sq.Ft * 144 = 1497 Sq.In = Required
(2) Round Gable 18" DIA = (254 Sq.In) * 2 = 508 Sq.In
(16) 16"x4" under eave = 64 Sq.In (16) = 1024 Sq.In
Total = 508+1024 = 1532 Sq.In > 1497 Sq.In (Okay)

Low roof required : 530 Sq.Ft.* 1/150 =3.53 Sq.Ft. *144= 508 Sq.In. = Required
(8) 16" x 4" under eave = 64 Sq.In for each * (8) = 512 Sq.In
Total = 512 Sq.In > 508 Sq.In. (Okay)

Garage roof required : 262 Sq.Ft.* 1/150 =1.7 Sq.Ft. *144= 251.5 Sq.In. = Required
(4) 16" x 4" under eave = 64 Sq.In for each * (4) = 256 Sq.In
Total = 256 Sq.In > 251.1 Sq.In. (Okay)

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATIONS NOTES:

1. STUCCO IS TO BE APPLIED WITH A 3 COAT APPLICATION WHEN APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE LATH PER
CRC R703.6.2.

2. PROVIDE WEEP SCREED AT THE BOTTOM OF STUCCO WALLS AT A LOCATION A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE EARTH OR
2" ABOVE PAVED AREAS PER CRC R703.6.2.1.

3. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS OF TYPE "D" UNDERLAYMENT AT STUCCO WALLS WHERE THE STUCCO IS APPLIED OVER
WOOD SHEATHING PER CRC R703.6.3.

4. NO EAVE VENTS ARE ALLOWED WHERE SHEAR TRANSFER IS REQUIRED AT FRIEZE BLOCK.
5. PROVIDE GALVANIZED STEEL METAL FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING AT ALL ROOF TO WALL AND CHIMNEY

INTERSECTIONS AS PER CBC 1503.2. ALSO PROVIDE STEPPED FLASHING WHERE THE SLOPED ROOF ABUTS THE
WALL.

6. PROVIDE HIGH RIBBED METAL LATH AT ALL HORIZONTAL STUCCO SURFACES.

14"X4" CRAWL SPACE VENT
REFER CALCULATIONS
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PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION (SOUTH EAST)
SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATIONS NOTES:

1. PROVIDE BITHUTHENE OR SIMILAR RUBBERIZED ASPHALT FLASHING WITHIN THE LATH
ASSEMBLY OF ALL HORIZONTAL UPSIDE STUCCO SURFACES AND PROJECTIONS.

2. PROVIDE AN ANTI-PONDING DEVICE AT BOTTOM COURSE OF THE TILE ROOF IF A RAISED
FASCIA BOARD IS USED.

3. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS OF TYPE "D" UNDERLAYMENT AT STUCCO WALLS WHERE THE
STUCCO IS APPLIED OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

4. NO EAVE VENTS ARE ALLOWED WHERE SHEAR TRANSFER IS REQUIRED AT FRIEZE BLOCK.
5. PROVIDE GALVANIZED STEEL METAL FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING AT ALL ROOF TO

WALL AND CHIMNEY INTERSECTIONS AS PER CBC 1503.2. ALSO PROVIDE STEPPED FLASHING
WHERE THE SLOPED ROOF ABUTS THE WALL.

6. PROVIDE HIGH RIBBED METAL LATH AT ALL
HORIZONTAL STUCCO SURFACES.

INSULATION NOTES:

AFTER INSTALLING INSULATION, THE INSULATION INSTALLER SHALL POST IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN THE
BUILDING A CERTIFICATE SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER AND THE BUILDER STATING THAT THE INSTALLATION
CONFORMS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, PART 2, CHAPTER 2 53, AND THE MATERIALS INSTALLED
CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CHAPTER 2, SUB CHAPTER 2, ART. 3. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL
STATE THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND MATERIALS INSTALLED 'R' VALUE, AND (IN APPLICATIONS OF LOOSE FILL
INSULATION), THE MINIMUM INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT CONSISTENT WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
LABELED DENSITY FOR THE DESIRED 'R' VALUE. SECTION 1403(d) TITLE 24, CALC.

BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE ORIGINAL OCCUPANT WITH A LIST OF THE HEATING, COOLING, WATER HEATING AND
LIGHTING SYSTEMS AND CONSERVATION OR SOLAR DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING AND INSTRUCTIONS ON
HOW TO USE THEM EFFICIENTLY. SEC. 1403(e) TITLE 24, CALCS.

TOP OF THE CURB
AT GROUND LEVELHOUSE NUMBER LOCATION

MIN 4" IN HEIGHT PORCH 6" CONCRETE
SLAB ABOVE GRADE

A-7PROPOSED GARAGE PLAN
SCALE 1/2"=1'-0"
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GARAGE SUBPANEL
FOR ELECTRICAL AT 200 AMP
CONNECT TO MAIN HOUSE UTILITY LINE

EAST EXTERIOR WALL SIDE OF DETACHED GARAGE
TO HAVE NO OPENINGS. NO ATTIC, WINDOWS OR DOORS.
PER CRC SECTION R320.1 AND TABLES R320.1(1) AND R302.1(2)

EXTERIOR LANDING
PER LANDING NOTE:
MINIMUM 36-INCH DEEP LANDING AND
NOTE MORE THAN 7-3/4 INCHES
LOWER THAN THRESHOLD FOR IN-
SWINGING DOOR AND NOT MORE THAN
1-1/2" LOWER FOR OUT-SWINGING
DOOR

FUTURE EV CHARGING STATION
INSTALL A LISTED RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208-240-VOLT BRANCH
CIRCUIT.
RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE NOT LESS THAN TRADE SIZE 1 (NOMINAL 1-INCH INSIDE DIA.
RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT THE MAING SERIVES OR SUBPANEL AND REMINATE INTO A
LISTED CABINET, BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURES IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED
LOCATION OF AN EV CHARGE.
RACEWAYS ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED, INACCESSIBLE OR
CONCEALED AREA AND SPACES.
SERVICE PANEL AND/OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40 AMP.
MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT AND SPACE RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF
A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT PRETECTIVE DEVICE.

VACANCY LIGHT FIXTURES

VACANCY SWITCH

WP

WP

WPWP

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION

FIRE RATED WALL
ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM BOARD TO BE APPLIED AT THE WALL.
PER DETAIL ON SHEET A-5

DOWNSPOUTS

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION

THIS IS PROPOSED LOCATION OF FUTURE EV
CHARGE &
1. ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEUDLE SHALL

IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE
DEVICE SPACES RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV
CHARGING AS "EV CAPABLE".

2. RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE
PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY MARKED AS "EV
CAPABLE". CGBSC SECTION 4.106.4.1

REQUIRED LIGHTING NOTES: 

A) ALL LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY (I.E. PIN BASED CFL; PULSE -START MH, HPS, GU24 SOCKETS OTHER
THAN LEDS, LED LUMINAIRES WITH INTEGRAL SOURCE, ETC) CEC TABLE 150.0A.

B) SCREW BASED PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTURE MUST CONTAIN SCREW-BASED JA8 (JOINT
APPENDIX 8) COMPLIANT LAMPS. JA8 COMPLIANT LIGHT SOURCES MUST BE MARKED AS "JA8-2016" OR
"JA8-2016-E" CEC 150.0(K)G.

C) ALL JA8 COMPLIANT LIGHT SOURCES IN THE FOLLWOING LOCATIONS ARE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY
SENSORS OR DIMMERS.

I) CEILING RECESSED DAM LIGHT LUMINARIES.
II) LED LUMINARIES WITH INTEGRAL SOURCES.
III) PIN-BASED. LED LAMPS (MR16, AR-III, ETC.,)
IV) G0-24 BASED LED LIGHT SOURCES.
D) AT LEAST ONE FIXTURE IN EACH BATHROOM CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR. CEC 150(K)2J.
E) AT LEAST ONE FIXTURE IN EACH LAUNDRY ROOM CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSOR. 150(K)2J.
F) ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTING AS HIGH EFFICACY WITH MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 150.0(K)3:
I) PHOTO CONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR.

II) PHOTO CONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL.
III) ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH CONTROL.
IV) ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS.

IMPORTANT NOTE:
1. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION, THE COMPLETED CF2R-LTG-01-E INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE PROVIDED BY THE
LIGHTING INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR TO THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR.

UNDER EAVE LOCATION PER DETAIL ON SHEET A-8

A-6
PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN SECOND LEVEL
SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"
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ND
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L)

DRYER VENT THROUGH
THE ROOF

LAUNDRY DOOR TO HAVE
OPENING OF MIN. 100 SQ.IN.
AT THE BOTTOM FOR MAKE
UP AIR

IMPORTANT NOTE:
1. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE 1701.1 OF 2016 CALIFORNIA
PLUMBING CODE. CGBSC SECTION 4.303.2

HANDRAIL

UP

UP

LA
N

D
IN

G PER GUARDS NOTE
SHEET A-6

WITH MIN NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5SQ.FT
MIN NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OG 24 "
AND MIN NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20"

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN FIRST LEVEL
SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" A-5
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THE LENGTH OF FASTENER/SCREW TO BE INCREASED BY THE
THICKNESS OF PLYWOOD WHERE PLYWOOD IS INSTALLED UNDER THE
GYPSUM BOARD

NOTES:
1) EXTERIOR LANDING NOTES:
A) LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7.75" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD. (CRC R311.3.2
B) SLOPE AT EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%. CRC R311.3
2) SHOWER AND TUB SURFACE NOTES:
A) SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A
NON ABSORBENTS SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CRC R307.2.
3) EGRESS WINDOWS
ALL EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC R311.2: - MINIMUM OPENING REQUIREMENTS: 78" MINIMUM CLEAR

HEIGHT./ 32" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH./ 5.7 Sq.Ft MINIMUM OPENED AREA // SILL HEIGHT: MAXIMUM 44" ABOVE FLOOR
FINISH. MINIMUM ENERGY REQUIREMENTS PER 2016 CA ENERGY CODE Code – Table 151-C U = 0.32 SHGC = 0.25 Zone 4
4) ATTIC FURNACE: PER CPC 508.4 AND CMC 304.1
A) A 24" WIDE SOLID FLOORING ACCESS WAY.
B) A LEVEL WORKING PLATFORM OF NOT LESS THAN 30"x30" SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE SERVICE SIDE OF THE
APPLIANCE.
5) TERMINATION OF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET FROM ANY OPENINGS INTO THE
BUILDING (I.E., DRYERS, BATH AND UTILITY FANS, ETC., MUST BE 3 FEET AWAY FROM DOORS, WINDOWS, OPENING
SKYLIGHTS OR ATTIC VENTS). CMC 502.2.1
6) KITCHEN: NO DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINE SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO A DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR FOOD
WASTE DISPOSER SIDE OF THE DISHWASHING MACHINE. LISTED AIR GAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FLOOD-LEVEL
(FL) MAKING AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE SINK OR DRAIN BOARD, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER. CPC SEC. 807.3

EXTERIOR LANDING
PER LANDING NOTE

LIVING & FAMILY AREA VENTILATION:
(32.15x20.8x8%) + (14.8x15.95x8%) = 73.38 Sq.Ft. Required for supply
ventilation.
= 13x8x (2) = 206 Sq.Ft.
= 3x6x (2) = 36 Sq.Ft.

= 244 Sq.Ft.
TOTAL = 244 Sq.Ft. of supply ventilation provided.

INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION:
Q(FAN) = 0.01 (Floor Area) + 7.5 (N. Bd
+ 1)

= 0.01 (2334) + 7.5 (4 + 1)
= 23.34 + 37.5
= 60.84 CFM

NOTE:
Whole building ventilation requirement, according to Eq.
4.1a (from ASHRAE 62.2) is 60.84 CFM. According to table
7.1 (from ASHRAE 62.2) with Flex Duct at 5 inch diameter,
the length can be a maximum of 70 feet at straight duct
without elbows. This provide us with whole house building
ventilation at 60.84 CFM.

NOTES:

1) EXTERIOR LANDING NOTES:
A) LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7.75" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD. (CRC R311.3.2
B) SLOPE AT EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%. CRC R311.3

2) SHOWER AND TUB SURFACE NOTES:
A) SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON
ABSORBENTS SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CRC R307.2.

3) STAIRCASE & GUARD RAIL DETAIL AS PER DETAIL-1 ON SHEET A-8

4) CRAWL SPACE & ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS ARE ON SHEET A-9

5) LIVING AREA VENTILATION & INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION CALCULATIONS ARE ON SHEET E-1

6) EGRESS WINDOWS:
ALL EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC R310:
- MINIMUM OPENING REQUIREMENTS:
24" MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT.
20" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH.
5.7 Sq.Ft MINIMUM OPENED AREA
- SILL HEIGHT:
MAXIMUM 44" ABOVE FLOOR FINISH.
MINIMUM ENERGY REQUIREMENTS PER 2016 CA ENERGY CODE Code – Table 151-C U = 0.32 SHGC = n/a Zone 5

SHOWER AND TUB SURFACE NOTES:
A) SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS
WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH
A NON ABSORBENTS SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN
6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CRC R307.2.

NOTES:

1) EXTERIOR LANDING NOTES:
A) LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7.75" BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD. (CRC R311.3.2
B) SLOPE AT EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%. CRC R311.3

2) SHOWER AND TUB SURFACE NOTES:
A) SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED
WITH A NON ABSORBENTS SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CRC R307.2.

3) STAIRCASE & GUARD RAIL DETAIL AS PER DETAIL-1 ON SHEET A-5

4) CRAWL SPACE & ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS ARE ON SHEET A-6

5) LIVING AREA VENTILATION & INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION CALCULATIONS ARE ON SHEET E-1

6'-8" MIN.

UNCOVERED PATIO WITH
PAVERS FOR FLOOR FINISH

EXTERIOR LANDING
PER LANDING NOTE

ACCESS
UNDER-LANDING

7-3/4 INCH MAX. RISER HEIGHT. - CRC SECTIONR311.7.5
34" TO 38" EXTEND CONTINUOUSLY FROM TOP TO BOTTOM RISER AND TERMINATE AT NEWEL POSTS OR RETURN TO

WALLS - CRC SECTIONR311.7.8

IMPORTANT NOTE:
1. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE 1701.1 OF 2016 CALIFORNIA
PLUMBING CODE. CGBSC SECTION 4.303.2

STRUCTURAL BASE CONNECTION & GUARDRAIL
DETAIL

LESS THAN 4" DIA.

LEGEND

ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING
THE RATED CEILING BETWEEN THE GARAGE
AND THE UPPER FLOOR SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.

AC

GAS SHUTOFF VALVE

GAS SHUTOFF VALVE

LAUNDRY DOOR TO HAVE
OPENING OF MIN. 100 SQ.IN.
AT THE BOTTOM FOR MAKE UP
AIR

DRAIN
OUTLET

DRYER VENT THROUGH THE ROOF
LOCATION SHOWN ON ROOFING PLAN ON
SHEET A-2.1

REQUIRED FRONT LANDSCAPE CALCS:
-20 ' MINIMUM.
- 50 % MIN. OF FRONT YARD SHALL BE LANDSCAPE
FRONT YARD AREA : 1000 SQ.FT X 0.50 = 500 SQ.FT LANDSCAPE REQ.
1000 - 271 = 729 SQ.FT PROPOSED LANDSCAPE > 500 SQ.FT (OKAY)

EXISTING SITE PLAN / DRIVEWAY (DEMOLITION W/ DIFFER SUBMITTAL)
SCALE 1/8"=1'-0"

driveway to be
built without any

obstruction.

THE FIRE SERVICES, INCLUDING WATER SERVICES SUPPLYING NFPA 13D
FIRE SPRINKLERS, SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE PRELIMINARY AND
SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL AFTER THE FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS HAVE
BEEN APPROVED BY THE CITY. IF THE FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS REQUIRE
CHANGES TO THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, REVISIONS TO
THESE PLANS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE UTILITIES.

EYE BROW VENT
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W/ EXISTING HOUSE 

HORIZONTAL WOOD MATERIAL, DARK COLOR

ALL NEW ROOF NOTES: 
COMPOSITION SHINGLES, WITH 30 LB FELT
UNDERLAYMENT, CLASS 'A' TO BE INSTALLED 
PER MANUFACTURE. MATCH W/ EXISTING HOUSE
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EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION 
SCALE          1/6" = 1'

A-8

EXISTING REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1/6" = 1'

PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'

05.23.2018

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'

PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'

DOUBLE LAYER OF # 15 UNDERLAYMENT AT ROOF
AREAS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 2:12 & 4:12 & ONE
LAYER FOR MORE THE 4:12 SLOPE

DOUBLE LAYER OF # 15 UNDERLAYMENT AT ROOF
AREAS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 2:12 & 4:12 & ONE
LAYER FOR MORE THE 4:12 SLOPE
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ALL NEW ROOF NOTES: 
COMPOSITION SHINGLES, WITH 30 LB FELT
UNDERLAYMENT, CLASS 'A' TO BE INSTALLED 
PER MANUFACTURE. MATCH W/ EXISTING HOUSE
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PREVIUOS APPROVED FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'
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ALL NEW ROOF NOTES: 
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ALL NEW SKYLIGHTS:
VELUX FIXED TYPE
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(E) GABLE TOP
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EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION
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SCALE 1/4" = 1'

PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION
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PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'

PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'

EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE 1/6" = 1'

EXISTING LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE 1/6" = 1'

EXISTING REAR ELEVATION
SCALE          1/6" = 1'

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 3/16" = 1'

DOUBLE LAYER OF # 15 UNDERLAYMENT AT ROOF
AREAS WITH SLOPES BETWEEN 2:12 & 4:12 & ONE
LAYER FOR MORE THE 4:12 SLOPE
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ALL NEW SKYLIGHTS:
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PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE          3/16" = 1'

EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE         1/6" = 1'
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PREVIUOSLY APPROVED RIGHT ELEVATION 
SCALE          3/16" = 1'
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R-13 WALL INSULATION
PER T-24 REPORT

05.23.2018

R-30 ROOF INSULATION
PER TITLE 24 REPORT
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SECTION LABEL CS1
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

SECTION LABEL CS2
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

A-12

FLOOR R-19 INSULATION 
PER TITLE 24 REPORT

CRAWLSPACE VENTING CALCULATIONS:

Required 1884 Sq.Ft * 1/150 = 12.56 Sq.Ft * 144 = 1808.64 Sq.In = Required
(33) 14" x 4" = 56 Sq.In for each * (33) = 1848 Sq.In > 1808.64 Sq.In (Okay)

ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS:

2nd Floor Required: 1574 Sq.Ft * 1/150 = 10.4 Sq.Ft * 144 = 1497 Sq.In = Required
(2) Round Gable 18" DIA = (254 Sq.In) * 2 = 508 Sq.In
(16) 16"x4" under eave = 64 Sq.In (16) = 1024 Sq.In
Total = 508+1024 = 1532 Sq.In > 1497 Sq.In (Okay)

Low roof required : 530 Sq.Ft.* 1/150 =3.53 Sq.Ft. *144= 508 Sq.In. = Required
(8) 16" x 4" under eave = 64 Sq.In for each * (8) = 512 Sq.In
Total = 512 Sq.In > 508 Sq.In. (Okay)

Garage roof required : 262 Sq.Ft.* 1/150 =1.7 Sq.Ft. *144= 251.5 Sq.In. = Required
(4) 16" x 4" under eave = 64 Sq.In for each * (4) = 256 Sq.In
Total = 256 Sq.In > 251.1 Sq.In. (Okay)

INSULATION NOTES:

AFTER INSTALLING INSULATION, THE INSULATION INSTALLER SHALL POST IN A CONSPICUOUS  LOCATION IN THE
BUILDING A CERTIFICATE SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER AND THE BUILDER STATING THAT THE INSTALLATION
CONFORMS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, PART 2, CHAPTER 2 53, AND THE MATERIALS INSTALLED
CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CHAPTER 2, SUB CHAPTER 2, ART. 3. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL
STATE THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND MATERIALS INSTALLED 'R' VALUE, AND (IN APPLICATIONS OF LOOSE FILL
INSULATION), THE MINIMUM INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT CONSISTENT WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
LABELED DENSITY FOR THE DESIRED 'R' VALUE. SECTION 1403(d) TITLE 24, CALC.

BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE ORIGINAL OCCUPANT WITH A LIST OF THE HEATING, COOLING, WATER HEATING AND
LIGHTING SYSTEMS AND CONSERVATION OR SOLAR DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING AND INSTRUCTIONS ON
HOW TO USE THEM EFFICIENTLY. SEC. 1403(e) TITLE 24, CALCS.
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Residence 

Garage

New
A.C 

Gas 
Meter

Lawn
(E) Concrete

Driveway

Pavers
or Concrete 

(E) 6’ High
Wood Fence

Water
Meter

Edge of
Pavement

Front
Entry

Study 

Play
Room Family

Room 

 Lawn

Bark 
Mulch

Bark 
Mulch

(E) Fence & Gate

Path of Gravel 
or Bark Mulch 

Property Line 

(E) Power Pole 

(E) Asphalt Parking should

Boulders to contain earth 
around exposed tree roots 

2 (E) Mailbox

(E) Gate &
Fence 

Trash Bins Storage 
on Gravel 

(E) Concrete Path
3’ Wide 

(E) Valves

Bark 
Mulch 

Pavers

Garage
Door

P.O.C
(E) Valves

Bench
& Chairs

(E) Elec. Panel

Step

#2 (E) Ilex opaca. 
American Holly Tree 
Approx. 20’ High 
x 12’ Wide 

#5 (E) Prunus Laurocerasus   
each Approx. 15' High x 12' Wide 

#6 (E) Pittosporum Tobira 
Approx. 12’ High x 8’ Wide

#1 (E) Eriobotrya Deflexa Loquat Tree
Approx. 20’ High x 20’ Wide

#4 (E) Prunus Laurocerasus   
each Approx. 15' High x 12' Wide 

#7 (E) Pittosporum Tobira 
Approx. 12’ High x 8’ Wide

#8 (E) Pittosporum Tobira 
Approx. 12’ High x 8’ Wide

#3 (E) Privet Tree
Approx. 20’ High 

#11 (E) Liriodendron Tree
w/ 3’ Ø Trunk  30’ High

Transplant #9 (E) 
Japanese Maple to here 
(Needing to be moved 
for construction) 

(E) Hedge of Ligustrum  
Pruned to approx. 8’ High 
x 3’ Wide 

# 12 (E) Prunus Ilicifolia
Approx. 10’ High x 8’ Wide 

#13 (E) Ilex opaca. 
American Holly Tree 
Approx. 20’ High x 8’ Wide 

Transplant #10 (E) 
Japanese Maple to here 
(Needing to be moved 
for construction) 

Remove
#14 (E) Lemon Tree

IRRIGATION KEY
Main Line      SCH 40 2"

Sleeves         SCH 40 4" or contractor 
to locate and use existing if possible

Lateral Line   SCh 40  1"

Rainbird Drip Valve XCS-100-PRF

Drip Line: Netafim Techline CV LITE with 
18" Emitter spacing and 24" lateral 
spacing. Provide flush valves at the end of 
each circuit and air relief valve at the high 
point of each circuit.

Rainbird Valves PEB or PEBS

Rainbird  1800 series 6" Heads

C Rainbird Controller 22 station ESP-Me

C

Rainbird Drip Valve 
XCS-100-PRF

Netafim Dripline

Rainbird  Rotors  

Rainbird PEB VALVE Netafim
 Flush Valve

Rainbird Controller
 22 station ESP-Me

1

7Low Water Drip
927 SqFt

High Water Spray 

8Low Water Drip
 384 SqFt

9High Water Spray
 464 SqFt

2

3 Low Water Drip
808 SqFt

4 Low Water Drip
112 SqFt

5 Low Water Drip
 852 SqFt

High Water Spray
 726 SqFt
High Water Spray
564 SqFt

6Low Water Drip
280 SqFt

MAWA EPPT and ETWU Calculations

Project Name: Khan Residence

Project Location: 1634 Dallas Court, Los Altos, CA

Total Landscape Area: 1,701.0 sq. ft.

Date: 9/26/17

MAWA CALCULATION
MAWA = (Eto)(.62)[(.0.55xLA) + (1-ETAF x SLA)]

MAWA = Maximum Applied Water Allowance ( gallons per year)
Eto = Reference Evapotranspiration  (inches per year)
.62 = Conversion Factor (to gallons)
0.55 = Et Adjustment Factor (ETAF) 
LA = Landscape Area including SLA (square feet)
0.45 = Additional Water Allowance for SLA 
SLA = Special Landscape Area (square feet)

Eto  = 43
Conversion 0.62

ETAF 0.55
LA   = 1,701
SLA = 0

MAWA  = 24,941.8  gallons per year
  3,334.5 cubic feet per year

MAWA with EPPT
MAWA = (Eto-Eppt)(.62)[(.0.55xLA) + (1-ETAF x SLA)]
Eppt= 25% of Annual precipitation 16.40

Eto  = 43
Eppt= 4.1
ETAF= 0.55
LA   = 1,701
SLA = 0

MAWA w/ EPPT  = 22,587.7  gallons per year
  3,019.7 cubic feet 

ETWU CALCULATION
ETWU = (Eto)(.62)[(PF/IE)(LA)

ETWU = Estimated Total Water Use Per Year (gallons)  
ETo = Reference Evapotranspiration
PF = Plant Factor from WUCOLS (Region 2, Water Use: H 0.7 - 0.9, M 0.4 - 0.6, L 0.1 - 0.3, VL < 0.1, All Turf 0.8)
LA = Landscape Area ( High, Medium, and low water use areas)( square feet)
SLA = Special Landscape Area
.62 = Conversion Factor
IE = Irrigation Efficiency (drip spray and bubblers .81, sub surface .81, spray sprinklers .75
ET Adjustment Factor (ETAF) .55 for Residential and .45 for Non Residential

Reference Evapotranspiration (Eto) 43 Los Altos Hills, Ca

REGULAR LANDSCAPE AREAS

Hydrozone #/ Plant Description Irrigation Method Plant Factor (PF)
Irrigation 

Efficiency (IE) ETAF (PF/IE)
Landscape 
Area (sq. ft) ETAF x Area ETWU

1.) Low Water Use/ Shrubs Drip 0.3 0.81 0.37037037037037 430.0 159.3 4,245.9
2.) Low Water Use/ Shrubs Drip 0.3 0.81 0.37037037037037 84.0 31.1 829.4
3.) Low Water Use/ Shrubs Drip 0.2 0.81 0.246913580246914 723.0 178.5 4,759.3

4.) High Water Use/ Turf Spray 0.8 0.75 1.06666666666667 464.0 494.9 13,194.9
Total sf ft. Totals Totals

1,701.0 863.8 23,029.5

SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREAS

Hydrozone #/ Plant Description Irrigation Method Plant Factor (PF)
Irrigation 

Efficiency (IE) ETAF (PF/IE)
Landscape 
Area (sq. ft) ETAF x Area ETWU

1 0 0 0.0

Totals Totals Totals
0 0 0.0

ETWU TOTAL 23,029.5
MAWA 24,941.8

ETAF CALCULATIONS

Regular Landscape Areas
Total ETAF x Area 863.8
Total Area 1,701.0
Average ETAF 0.51

Special Landscape Areas
Total ETAF x Area 863.8
Total Area 1,701.0
Sitewide ETAF 0.5

Average ETAF for Regular Landscape Areas must be .55 or below for residential areas, and .45 or below for non residential areas. 
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Residence 

Garage

New
A.C 

Gas 
Meter

#11 (E) Liriodendron Tree
w/ 3’ Ø Trunk  30’ High

#2 (E) Ilex Americania,
American Holly Tree 
Approx. 20’ High 
x 12’ Wide 

Lawn(E) Concrete
Driveway

Pavers
or Concrete 

(E) 6’ High
Wood Fence

(E) 6’ High
Wood Fence

Water
Meter

Edge of
Pavement

Front
Entry

Study 

Play
Room Kitchen

Family
Room 

(E) Hydrangea 
Paniculata

Replace (E) Plum Tree 
w/ 3 Podocarpus Gracilior

12 Star Jasmine

 Lawn

(E) Hydrangea

Bark 
Mulch

#3 (E) Privet Tree
Approx. 20’ High 

#5 (E) Prunus Laurocerasus   
each Approx. 15' High x 12' Wide 

#6 (E) Pittosporum Tobira 
Approx. 12’ High x 8’ Wide

Bark 
Mulch

New Meyer
Lemon Tree

(E) Fence & Gate

5 Dodonaea

Path of Gravel 
or Bark Mulch 

Transplant #9 (E) 
Japanese Maple to here 
(Needing to be moved 
for construction) 

Neighbors’ (E) 
Flowering Plum Tree

6 Diosma ‘G.S’
(E) Hedge of Ligustrum  
Pruned to approx. 8’ High 
x 3’ Wide 

5 Salvia Greggii
‘Rosea’ 

(E) English Ivy
(To be trimmed back)  

Property Line 

(E) Power Pole 

(E) Asphalt Parking should

Boulders to contain earth 
around exposed tree roots 

3 Diosma 
‘G.S’

2 (E) Mailbox

# 12 (E) Prunus Ilicifolia
Approx. 10’ High x 8’ Wide 

Replace (E) Lawn w/ 5 Red Carpet Roses 
3 Penstemon ‘A.B’ & 3 Coreopsis 

Neighbors’ (E)
Laurel Hedge 

(E) Gate &
Fence 

Trash Bins Storage 
on Gravel 

(E) Camellias

(E) Concrete Path
3’ Wide 

(E) Fruit Tree

(E) Valves

#1 (E) Eriobotrya Deflexa Loquat Tree
Approx. 20’ High x 20’ Wide

(E) Hydrangeas & 
Star Jasmine

3 Loropetalum

Neighbors’ (E) Pittosporum 
Hedge over 12’ High

Remove
#14 (E) Lemon Tree

Bark 
Mulch 

Pavers

Garage
Door

P.O.C
(E) Valves

Bench
& Chairs

(E) Elec. Panel

5 Loropetalum 
Sizzling

Step

#4 (E) Prunus Laurocerasus   
each Approx. 15' High x 12' Wide 

#7 (E) Pittosporum Tobira 
Approx. 12’ High x 8’ Wide

#8 (E) Pittosporum Tobira 
Approx. 12’ High x 8’ Wide

#13 (E) Ilex Americania 
American Holly Tree 

Approx. 20’ High x 8’ Wide 

Transplant #10 (E) 
Japanese Maple to here 
(Needing to be moved 
for construction) 

PLANT LEGEND
Qty Size Botanical Name Common Name WUCOLS

SHRUBS, VINES & HERBACEOUS
9 5 gal. Diosma 'Golden Sunset' Dwarf Breath of Heaven Moderate
5 5  gal Dodonaea viscosa 'Purpurea' Purple Hop Bush Low
3 5 gal. Loropetalum chinensis 'Rubra' Loropetalum  'Rubra' Low
5 1 gal. Loropetalum chinense 'Sizzling Pink' Fringe Flower Low
5 5 gal. Rosa 'Noare' Red Carpet Rose

TREES
1 15 gal. Citrus 'Meyer Lemon' Lemon Tree Moderate

GROUNDCOVERS
12 1 gal. Trachelospermum jasminoides Star Jasmine Moderate

PERENNIALS
3 1 gal. Coreopsis grandiflora 'Early Sunrise' Coreopsis Low
3 1 gal. Penstemon species 'Apple Blossom' Beardtongue Moderate
5 1 gal. Salvia greggii 'Rosea' Autumn Sage (pink) Low

TREE PROTECTION CHART 
Tree # Size Botanical Name Common Name Remove/ Retain / Relocate
1 20’ H - 20’ W Eriobotrya deflexa Bronze Loquat (standard/multi) Retain
2 20' H - 12’ W Ilex americania American Holly Retain
3 20' H Ligustrum japonicum Japanese Privet Retain
4 15’ H - 12’ W Prunus laurocerasus Cherry Laurel Retain
5 15’ H - 12’ W Prunus laurocerasus Cherry Laurel Retain
6 12’ H - 8’W Pittosporum Tobira Australian Laurel Retain
7 12’ H - 8’W Pittosporum Tobira Australian Laurel Retain
8 12’ H - 8’W Pittosporum Tobira Australian Laurel Retain
9  4’ H - 5’ W Acer palmatum Japanese Maple Relocate
10  4’ H - 5’ W Acer palmatum Japanese Maple Relocate
11 30’ H Liriodendron tulipifera Tulip Tree Retain
12 10’ H - 8’ W Prunus ilicifolia Hollyleaf Cherry Retain
13 20' H - 12’ W Ilex americania American Holly Retain
14 Citrus 'Meyer Lemon' Lemon Tree Remove
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